

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

_____)	
CONWAY FOR SENATE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civ. No. 3:12-244-CRS-JDM
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Reporting Requirements for Political Committees	1
B. FECA’s Enforcement Procedures	2
C. The Commission’s Administrative-Fines Regulations	3
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATION CHALLENGED IN THIS CASE	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
A. Summary Judgment Standard	8
B. Review of Agency Adjudications	9
II. THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	10
A. The Administrative Record Establishes that the Commission Reasonably Found that Conway Failed to File Its 2010 Year-End Report	10
B. Plaintiff’s Newly Raised Challenges to the Commission’s Action Are Waived, and in Any Event Meritless	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)9

Bangura v. Hansen, 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)9, 12, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)8, 9

Cooksey v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1152, 2005 WL 1630102 (W.D. La. June 9, 2005).....9

Cox for U.S. Senate Comm., Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 03C3715, 2004 WL 783435
(N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004) 13, 14

Cunningham v. FEC, Civ. No. IP-01-0897-C-B/S, 2002 WL 31431557 (S.D. Ind.
Oct. 28, 2002) 10

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....10

Greenwood for Congress, Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 03-307, 2003 WL 22096125 (E.D. Pa.
Aug. 15, 2003) 12, 13

LeBlanc v. EPA, 310 Fed. App’x 770 (6th Cir. 2009) 10, 14

Lovely v. FEC, 307 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Mass. 2004) 16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)9

Miles for Senate Comm. v. FEC, Civ. No. 01-83, 2002 WL 47008 (D. Minn.
Jan. 9, 2002).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)9

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)
(en banc)..... 10

Schwalm v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 626 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Sierra Club v. Slater, 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) 10

United States v. A & P Trucking Co., 358 U.S. 121 (1958)16

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 14

Wilson Air Center, LLC v. FAA, 372 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2004) 10, 14

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)-(6) 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(5) 6

2 U.S.C. § 432(a)-(d) 1

2 U.S.C. § 432(g)(1) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432(g)(2) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432(g)(3) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432(i)..... 14

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)-(b) 1

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iii) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(i) 6

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a) 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)-(3)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i)(II) 3, 4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii) 3, 9

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(b) 6

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7069

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)9

11 C.F.R. § 104.7 14, 15

11 C.F.R. §§ 111.3-111.24.....2

11 C.F.R. § 111.314

11 C.F.R. § 111.324

11 C.F.R. § 111.334

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(a), (e)5

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(1)-(3).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3).....14

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3)(ii).....15

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b), (c).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c)(1)..... 14, 15

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c)(2).....14

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c)(3).....15

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(d)5, 15 16

11 C.F.R. § 111.36(a).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.36(b)5

11 C.F.R. § 111.36(e).....5

11 C.F.R. § 111.36(f)5

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(a)-(c).....6

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(d)6

11 C.F.R. § 111.38.....14

11 C.F.R. § 111.43(a)-(c).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(d)(1).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(1).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(2)...4Administrative Fines, 65 Fed. Reg. 31,787 (May 19, 2000)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Best Efforts, 72 Fed. Reg. 31,438 (June 7, 2007).....	14
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-58, § 640, 113 Stat. 430, 476-477 (1999)	3
Miscellaneous	
H.R. Rep. No. 106-295 (1999).....	3
65 Cong. Rec. H5622 (daily ed. July 15, 1999).....	3
http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandidateCommitteeDetail.do	6
http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf (Sept. 10, 2008).....	6
